originally recorded therein; *Provided*, that no tax shall be levied thereupon other than that provided by law to be levied in such organized counties.

Transcript of

SEC. 3. The county auditor of the county heretofore having jurisdiction over the territory described in the first section of this act, shall, within sixty (60) days after the passage of this act, furnish to the auditor having jurisdiction over the county of Itasca, a transcript of the tax list of and pertaining to the said described territory.

SEC. 4. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed so far as relates to this section of terri-

tory.

When act to take effect. Sec. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 7, 1887.

CHAPTER 117.

[H. F. No. 979,]

AN ACT TO DETACH CERTAIN TERRITORY FROM CASS COUNTY IN THIS STATE AND ATTACH THE SAME TO THE COUNTY OF AITKIN.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Territory detached from Cass county. Section 1. That lot four of section thirteen (13) and the fractional sections twenty-four (24), twenty-five (25), and twenty-six (26), all in township one hundred and thirty-six (136) N. of range twenty-five (25) west of the fifth (5th) principal meridian, be, and the same are, each and all thereof, detached from the county of Cass in this state and attached to the county of Aitkin, in this state.

Transcripts of records.

Sec. 2. That the register of deeds of the county of Aitkin, shall, as soon as practicable, make, or cause to be made, transcripts of all records affecting the titles to the real property being and lying within the territory described in the first section of this act, at the expense of the county of Aitkin, and he shall record the same in the records of his office in and for said county, and when the same are so recorded, they shall have the same force and effect as if originally recorded in such records.

SEC. 3. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent herewith

are hereby repealed, so far as relates to this territory.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and he in force from and after its passage.

When act to take effect.

Approved March 7, 1887.